

No. 23-10005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CRAIG PINKNEY,

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I
The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi, United States District Judge
D.C. No. 1:20-cr-00044-LEK-2

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HARLAN Y. KIMURA
Central Pacific Plaza
220 South King Street, Suite 1660
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 521-4134
Facsimile: (808) 521-0361
Email: hyk@harlankimuralaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
CRAIG PINKNEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR RULES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
JURISDICTION	6
BAIL STATUS	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. <u>The June 15, 2015 Incident.</u>	7
B. <u>Indictment.</u>	8
C. <u>Pretrial Motions.</u>	9
1. <u>Motions For Severance.</u>	9
2. <u>Motions To Dismiss Indictment.</u>	16
3. <u>Garrity Motion.</u>	18
D. <u>Guilty Verdicts and Sentences.</u>	23
E. <u>Motion For Release Pending Appeal.</u>	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	28
I. PINKNEY’S <i>GARRITY</i> RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WITH THE INTRODUCTION AND PUBLICATION OF GOVERNMENT’S EXHIBIT 23, AND REPLACEMENT OF IT WITH AN UNPUBLISHED REDACTED VERSION, ALONG WITH A DELAYED CURATIVE INSTRUCTION A WEEK LATER, DID NOT RENDER THAT CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	28
A. <u>Standard of Review.</u>	28
B. <u>Discussion.</u>	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PINKNEY’S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE AGAINST HIS CO-DEFENDANTS MANIFESTLY PREJUDICED HIM FROM HAVING A FAIR TRIAL.	36
A. <u>Standard of Review.</u>	36
B. <u>Discussion.</u>	36
CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Brodit v. Cambra</i> , 350 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	15 <i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760, 123 S.Ct. 1994, 155 L.Ed.2d 984 (2003)	33, 35
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S.Ct. 616, 17 L.Ed.2d 562 (1967)	4 <i>passim</i>
<i>McEuin v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 1136, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1984)	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1966)	34
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84, 75 S.Ct. 158, 99 L.Ed.2d 101 (1954)	14
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L.Ed.2d 176 (1987)	38
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Abushi</i> , 682 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1982)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES (cont'd)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States vs. Dellinger</i> , No. Cr-13-00065-PHX-DGC, 2013 WL 417740 (D. Ariz. Aug. 15, 2013)	19
<i>United States vs. Jordan DeMattos</i> , D.C. No. 1:20-cr-00121-HG-1 (D. Haw.)	8
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 705 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Escalante</i> , 637 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 449 U.S. 856, 101 S.Ct. 154, 66 L.Ed.2d 71 (1980)	36 <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 906, 113 S.Ct. 2332, 124 L.Ed.2d 244 (1993)	42, 44
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 431 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1970) (per curiam)	34
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 749 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>United States v. Goodpaster</i> , 65 F.Supp.3d 1016 (D. Or. 2014)	29 <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 745 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 554 F.2d 958 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 956, 98 S.Ct. 483, 54 L.Ed.2d 315 (1977)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438, 106 S.Ct. 725, 88 L.Ed.2d 814 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	28-29, 32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES (cont’d)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States vs. Craig Pinkney</i> , D.C. No. 1:20-cr-00044-LEK-2 (D. Haw.)	7
<i>United States v. Romanello</i> , 726 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 664 Fed.Appx. 610 (9th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989)	36 <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> , 952 F.2d 1078, 1085 (9th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Venegas</i> , 800 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534, 113 S.Ct. 933, 122 L.Ed.2d 317 (1993)	14
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	9
18 U.S.C. §1519	9
18 U.S.C. § 3231	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Rule 4(b), <i>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</i>	6
Rule 8, <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	11
Rule 9-1.2(a), <i>Circuit Rules</i>	25
Rule 12.2, <i>CrimLR</i>	10
Rule 14, <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	9 <i>passim</i>
Rule 28-2.7, <i>Circuit Rules</i>	2
Rule 47(b), <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	10
Rule 403, <i>Federal Rules of Evidence</i>	37, 44
Rule 609(a), <i>Federal Rules of Evidence</i>	37
